
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Date: Wednesday, 20th January, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Edwards Hall Primary School, 
Macmurdo Road, Eastwood, 

Leigh-on-Sea, SS9 5AQ
Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015 and Matters Arising (Pages 
1 - 4)
Minutes attached.

4  RETool - SACRE Self-Evaluation (Pages 5 - 34)
Report attached.

5  Review of the SACRE Constitution & Membership 2015/16 (Pages 35 - 42)
Report attached.

6  Draft Code of Conduct for SACRE Members (Pages 43 - 44)
Report attached.

7  SACRE Members Handbook (Pages 45 - 60)
Report attached.

8  NASACRE Conference and AGM 17th May 2016, Central Hall, 
Westminster, London 

9  Any other business 

10  Date and time of next meeting 

Members:

Ryan (Chair), M Buckley, Mrs Larkin, Ms P Draycott, Ms L Hopkinson, Werrett, C Pegler, 
S Tinning, Dr Khokha, Mr J Greenstein, Ms S Hart, Mr G Licence, Mr B Maddison, Cllr 
Betson, Cllr Davidson, Cllr Evans, Cllr Davies, Cllr Borton, Cllr Ware-Lane and Cllr 
McGlone

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

Date: Monday 8th June 2015 
(Draft Minutes) 

Place: St Laurence & All Saints Church, Eastwoodbury Lane, Southend-on-Sea 
 

Present: Mr K Ryan (Chairman) 
 Councillors Betson and Evans 
 Mr J Graham 
 

In Attendance: J Dyson, F Neil, R Harris, K Christopher (RE Today) and Rev. Spencer 
 

Start/End Time: 2.30pm/4.15pm 
 

****  Part I 
 

1 Apologies and substitutions. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davidson, Davies, Ware-Lane and 
McGlone (no substitutes). 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Mr C Pegler, Mr M Buckley, Ms L 
Hopkinson and Mr I Pringle. 
 

2 Declarations of interest. 
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 2nd February 2015 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2015, subject to minor amendments 
and corrections, be received and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Matters Arising from the Minutes not covered elsewhere on the Agenda 
 

4.1 Review of Membership (item 5 refers) – The SACRE discussed and undertook a 
further review of its current membership.  It was AGREED in principle (as the meeting was 
not quorate) that those members who had not been in attendance in accordance with the 
SACRE constitution be removed. 
 
The SACRE recognised the ongoing challenges in respect to filling the vacancies on the 
SACRE and it was AGREED in principle that Robert Harris, Frances Neil, Kevin Ryan and 
Janet Dyson meet to discuss appropriate way forward. 
 
It was also suggested that the SACRE needs to have a higher profile with local 
communities and it would be worthwhile approaching the local faith groups and 
congregations to ‘promote’ and highlight the work of SACRE.  This could lead to identifying 
local faith group representatives to fill the vacancies and encourage wider participation. 
 
4.2 SACRE Annual Report (Item 8 refers) – Janet Dyson advised that the final version had 
been completed and sent to the Clerk and Jane Theadom for final submission to 
NASACRE and circulation to schools, etc.  It was AGREED in principle that the Clerk 
follow up with the education department as to the current status of the Annual Report. 
 
 

5 Review of Membership 
 
This was discussed under Matters arising, Item 4 above. 
 

1

3



—2— 
 
 

6 Report from NASACRE AGM 
 
The SACRE noted that there had been some complications and a breakdown in 
communication in booking the NASACRE AGM and unfortunately Frances Neil and Kevin 
Ryan were unable to attend the AGM.  The process of booking the AGM would take place 
much earlier to ensure appropriate attendance of the Southend SACRE. 
 
Frances Neil made reference to a number of other SACRE annual events, such as 
Redbridge Annual SACRE lecture/conference, the London RE Hub conference/meeting, 
Islington which has similar issues to Southend’s SACRE.  It was noted that Frances Neil 
would look into the possibility of attending some other SACRE’s to share good practice, 
etc.  It was also suggested that if its possible a SACRE member could attend as well. 
 

7 SACRE Self-Evaluation and Action Plan 
 
The SACRE discussed the need to prepare and undertake a Self-Evaluation to identify the 
gaps, inform the development of an action plan.  The evaluation once completed would 
need to be reviewed annually.  It was noted that the last self-evaluation was undertaken in 
2006 and it was timely to undertake one, given the recent changes in RE nationally. 
 
It was AGREED in principle that a new self-evaluation framework be adopted and that 
other SACRE’s Self-Evaluations be looked at for good practice, etc.  Essex SACRE would 
be a good starting point. 
 
 

8 Update on Work with Schools 
 
The SACRE received an in-depth update on the current work taking place with schools 
around RE, summarised below: 
 

 RE Today Teacher Training – 15 teachers had attended the teacher training funded by 
RE Today.  The training covered a range of aspects including how to develop RE in 
their classrooms and supporting teachers subject knowledge of RE.  The training also 
helped teachers identify their needs and gaps.  The final session will take place on 23rd 
June 2015 and a short report covering the training would be made available to the 
SACRE. 

 Frances Neil had met with the Council’s engagement team and a survey of RE, 
collective worship and SMSC will be carried out with all schools.  The survey aims to 
identify the quality of training in schools and how well RE, collective worship and SMSC 
are being delivered.  It was AGREED in principle that the draft survey is considered by 
the SACRE at its next meeting to agree the final version. 

 Reference was made to the NATRE ‘Respect for All’ conference offered to Southend 
Schools via Frances Neil.   

 Reference was made to OfSTED reports covering SMSC, collective worship. Frances 
Neil will compile a report for the next SACRE; 

 NATRE/RE Today – there was funding available through NATRE/Re Today for the 
provision of teacher training in September 2016.  To access funding a bid would need 
to be submitted by March 2016. 

 A primary school / teacher network was being explored and should be set-up early in   
the autumn term  2015. 

 To engage young people the possibility of inviting the Youth Council to set up a Youth 
SACRE was being explored. 

 
The SACRE discussed the OfSTED criteria and framework for RE and collective worship.  

2



—3— 
 
 

It was emphasised that SACRE’s role is to support and provide advice to schools on the 
provision of collective worship and ensure they are delivering against the DFE Guidelines 
in Circular 1/1994 .  .  Frances Neil informed SACRE that part of the survey already being 
planned included a request for schools to identify their RE Governor leads.  School 
Governing Bodies will be contacted via the survey (above) to ask how collective worship, 
etc was being delivered / monitored and evaluated in schools. This was AGREED in 
principal. 
SACRE also discussed the limited access to training for RE in early years.  Frances Neil 
offered to speak to EYs Lead at SBC to investigate CPD needs.  
 
Frances Neil introduced Kate Christopher from ‘REToday’ who is to support Frances with 
provision training for schools on British Values.  REToday’s programme in this area has 
been successfully ‘rolled’ out nationally.  SACRE was pleased to have access to this high 
quality provision for schools in Southend.    
 

 National Developments in RE – GCSE/A-Level Changes 
 
The SACRE received an extract from the NATRE website which highlights the changes to 
the examination criteria for GCSE and A-level in RE. 
 
The SACRE generally welcomed the changes recognising that they could revolutionise the 
teaching of RE. 
 

 Any other business 
 

(a) Education Representation at SACRE –With the announcement that Jane Theadom 
would be leaving the Council shortly, it was discussed and agreed that the 
Corporate Director for People, Simon Leftley, be approached to enquire whether an 
independent person could become the appointee to be the Director’s 
Representative, in order to support and represent the Council’s education 
department on SACRE.   The SACRE members present nominated a specific 
person to be put forward, who had done the job previously.  It was AGREED in 
principle that the Chairman writes to the Corporate Director for People with this 
suggestion.   

(a)  
(b) Janet Dyson – The SACRE noted with sadness that this would be Janet Dyson’s last 

meeting for Southend SACRE.  The SACRE expressed its deepest thanks and 
appreciation for all her work and support over the years. 

 
8 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting 

 
Tuesday 29th September 2015 at 2pm.  Possible venues suggested included St Michaels, 
Heycroft School and Edwards Hall.   
 

 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



May 2015 
RETool
http://www.nasacre.org.uk

Page 1

SACRE RETool

SACRE      

5

4

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


May 2015 
RETool
http://www.nasacre.org.uk

Page 2

The SACRE RETool: Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit 

Introduction

The essential role of the SACRE is to support its Local Authority (LA) and the local authority’s schools in meeting the entitlement of pupils across the 
local authority to engage in high quality Religious Education and Collective Worship.   In an educational context where standards and accountability 
are at the top of the agenda, a SACRE’s work has become increasingly challenging and diverse, but also more rewarding and stimulating.  Good 
SACREs will therefore tackle their responsibilities and opportunities with enthusiasm, whilst recognising the need for realistic and ongoing appraisal 
and self-review.   
In many ways SACREs reflect the work of governing bodies in schools, in so far as they act as critical friends to the local authority on matters of 
religious education and collective worship.   Like school governors, members are unpaid volunteers who give up their time to support religious 
education (RE) and collective worship locally.  

This Reporting and Self-Evaluating Toolkit is an amended version of the original SACRE SEF (2004).  It takes account of changes in inspection 
arrangements and in the role of local authorities, and of the development of maintained schools independent of their local authority.  It is designed to 
help individual SACREs evaluate their role and, in particular, to consider their impact on pupils’ educational experience and learning.  It also helps 
SACREs review their organisational patterns and structures, and their partnership with the local authority and other key stakeholders.

The Toolkit highlights five key dimensions of a SACRE’s work and provides exemplification of good practice. A SACRE that uses this self-evaluation 
guidance should gain a clear picture of its strengths, identify areas for further development, and establish its key priorities for action.   
The DCSF publication “Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance” (2010) (“the Guidance”) remains the most recent official 
statement in this field: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-guidance-in-english-schools-non-statutory-guidance-2010.   
The Guidance sets out the responsibilities of SACREs and Local Authorities as well as those of other stakeholders in RE.  Key summaries from the 
Guidance are included in the Annex to this document.   

Rationale

.The RETool focuses on the following five aspects of the work of SACREs:

1. promoting improvement in the standards, the quality of teaching, and provision in RE
2. evaluating the effectivene
[...]
nership with the LA and other key stakeholders

How far does the SACRE’s partnership with the LA enable it to carry out its responsibilities effectively?

The relationship between a Local Authority and its SACRE is essentially one of partnership and collaboration, with mutual obligations and 
responsibilities.  So that a SACRE can advise and act effectively for the LA in the field of Religious Education and collective worship, the 
LA must ensure not only that there is a local SACRE, but also that it is able to fulfil its functions.  The extent to which a SACRE is 
supported, by funding and personnel, will determine how well individuals and committees can work together. Where a SACRE is valued 
by the Local Authority, it is more likely that the members of the SACRE will be able to contribute both to the SACRE’s work and to the 
LA’s wider strategic objectives. 

By bring together many local stakeholders (faith/belief communities, teachers, local politicians and cooptees such as universities and 
parents) into a statutory body, SACREs can act positively for LAs as a sounding board on their core business of RE and collective 
worship, and also on wider strategic educational objectives such as raising standards, narrowing the gap and promoting community 
cohesion, as well as community matters related to interfaith collaboration and wellbeing. These core and value added functions work best 
when the SACRE is appropriately supported, resourced and managed, and when channels of communication with the LA are good. 

The potential for SACREs to contribute more widely is dependent on SACRE members feeling that the meetings are outward looking, 
focused on pupil needs, purposeful and enjoyable. This can be achieved, for example, by meeting in different locations (schools, places 
of worship, cultural centres and Council meetings rooms) and by ensuring that all members feel they are equal partners whose views and 
experiences are sought, listened to and valued.   

Alongside t
[...]
 with the Southend Agreed Syllabus. In particular it can offer advice on methods 
of teaching, the choice of materials and the provision of training for teachers. 

iii. To determine and review the cases in which the requirement for Christian collective 
worship is not to apply. 

iv. To review the Local Authority’s Agreed Syllabus. 

v. To write an annual report on its work which will: 

 specify any matters in respect of which the SACRE has given advice to the Authority;
 broadly describe the nature of the advice given;
 where any such matter was not referred to the SACRE by the Authority, give the 

SACRE’s reasons for offering advice on that matter. 

Copies of the report must be sent to schools, the Schools’ Curriculum Assessment Authority 
and the local teacher training institutions. 

vi. At the discretion of the Authority the SACRE may: 

 monitor RE provision to inform their advice and reporting; 
 be involved in the Complaints Procedure; 
 arbitrate, as necessary, whether acts of worship provided for withdrawal groups meet 

the requirement of Section 351 of the Education Act 1996. 

For i. and ii. above the Authority may refer matters to the SACRE or the SACRE may decide 
its own areas of work. 

Officers 

i The Chief Executive and Town Clerk of Southend-on-Sea Borough Council shall be the 
Clerk to the SACRE. 

ii. The Corporate Director for People shall attend and participate in discussions of the 
SACRE as professional adviser. 

35

5



Membership 

In accordance with the provisions of the Education Act 1996 (Section 390); 

i. the SACRE is to comprise four groups representing respectively: 

a. such Christian and other religious denominations as, in the opinion of the Authority, will 
appropriately reflect the principle religious traditions in the area; 

b. the Church of England; 

c. such associations representing teachers as, in the opinion of the Authority, ought to be 
represented, having regard to the circumstances of the area; 

d. the Local Education Authority: 

ii. the Authority has to take all reasonable steps to assure itself that the persons appointed 
under i. are representative of the denominations or association in question; 

iii. the Authority may remove a member of the SACRE if in the opinion of the Authority that 
member ceases to be representative of the denomination or association which he/she was 
appointed to represent; 

iv. any member may resign at any time. 

The composition of Southend-on-Sea Borough Council SACRE is set out in Annex A. 

Term of Office of Members 

The term of office for members of the SACRE shall be for four years from the date of 
appointment by the relevant body. 

Disqualification from Membership 

Where a nominated representative fails to attend three consecutive meetings of the SACRE 
she/he shall cease to be a member of the SACRE and the nominating body shall be invited 
to nominate another representative. See also 3 iii. above. 

Vacancies 

A member appointed to fill a vacancy shall hold office only for the unexpired term of office of 
the member in whose place he/she is appointed. 

Any vacancy occurring within three months of the expiration of the term of office of a 
member need not be filled. 

Deputies 

 i. Each nominating body* having not more than 5 representatives on the SACRE may 
nominate one named deputy. 

ii. Nominating bodies having 6 or more representatives may appoint 2 named deputies. 

36



iii. Only named deputies may attend or vote in place of a member. 

Chairman & Vice-Chairman 

i. The Chairman shall be elected annually for a period of one academic year. The election of 
Chairman shall be the first item of business on the agenda for the ordinary meeting held 
every Autumn Term. The election will be by a simple majority of those members of the 
SACRE present at the quorate meeting. 

ii. The Vice-Chairman shall be elected annually for a period of one academic year. The 
election of Vice-Chairman shall be the second item of bu
[...]
ives are, but at no 
time touch pupils or behave favourably towards pupils of particular faiths, 
ethnic groups or genders;

 Use a variety of teaching and learning methods and approaches;
 Ensure that pupils understand that the visitor is representing a particular faith 

view and their own personal interpretation of it and therefore that others from 
the same faith may not always interpret ideas in exactly the same ways;

 Communicate at an appropriate level for the age group concerned;
 Ensure that they do not say or do anything, which could be viewed as 

denigrating.

For many years RE struggled with being regarded as indoctrinatory (i.e. putting 
forward one view as though no other existed).  RE Today is about developing pupils’ 
knowledge, skills and understanding, and encouraging personal learning from the 
material which is encountered.  This should be remembered and adhered to at all 
times.

January 2016

44



	
  

A	
  reference	
  handbook	
  for	
  
SACRE	
  members	
  	
  

45

7



Index	
  

Introduc)on	
   	
  3	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

SECTION1:	
  	
  
SACREs:	
  du<es,	
  roles	
  and	
  responsibili<es	
   	
  4-­‐5	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
What	
  is	
  a	
  SACRE?	
  	
   	
  4	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
 
[...]
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
   4.	
  Faith	
  communi)es	
   	
  14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
   4.	
  General	
  public	
   	
  14	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

SECTION	
  5:	
  	
  
Frequently	
  asked	
  ques<ons	
  for	
  new	
  SACRE	
  members	
   	
  15	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

May	
  2015	
  	
  
SACRE	
  Handbook	
  
hSp://www.nasacre.org.uk	
   Page  2  

46

http://www.nasacre.org.uk


Introduc<on	
  

Joining	
  your	
  local	
  SACRE	
  

This	
  is	
  a	
  handbook	
  for	
  all	
  SACRE	
  members,	
  new	
  or	
  experienced.	
  It	
  is	
  designed	
  to:	
  	
  
• help	
  SACREs	
  become	
  more	
  effec)ve	
  through	
  the	
  informed	
  par)cipa)on	
  of	
  their	
  members	
  
• introduce	
  you	
  to	
  the	
  context	
  and	
  work	
  of	
  a	
  SACRE	
  
• be	
  a	
  point	
  of	
  reference	
  

As	
  a	
  member	
  of	
  a	
  SACRE	
  you	
  are	
  serving	
  your	
  local	
  community	
  in	
  an	
  important	
  way.	
  Whichever	
  
group	
  you	
  represent,	
  your	
  ac)ve	
  par)cipa)on	
  makes	
  a	
  valuable	
  contribu)on	
  to	
  the	
  quality	
  of	
  
religious	
  educa)on	
  and	
  collec)ve	
  worship	
  that	
  pupils	
  experience	
  in	
  schools	
  in	
  your	
  local	
  area	
  and	
  
also	
  contributes	
  to	
  the	
  coherence	
  of	
  your	
  local	
  community.	
  	
  

What	
  is	
  this	
  handbook	
  for?	
  	
  
The	
  handbook	
  is	
  designed	
  to	
  be	
  a	
  point	
  of	
  reference	
  for	
  all	
  SACRE	
  members,	
  and	
  in	
  par)cular	
  to	
  be	
  
of	
  interest	
  and	
  support	
  to	
  those	
  who	
  are	
  new	
  to	
  the	
  role.	
  	
  

It:	
  	
  
• explains	
  the	
  work	
  of	
  a	
  SACRE	
  and	
  the	
  roles	
  of	
  its	
  individual	
  members;	
  	
  
• will	
  help	
  you	
  to	
  understand	
  the	
  nature	
  and	
  purpose	
  of	
  religious	
  educa)on	
  (RE)	
  and	
  

collec)ve	
  worship;	
  	
  
• explains	
  clearly	
  what	
  the	
  law	
  says	
  about	
  RE	
  and	
  collec)ve	
  worship;	
  
• will	
  help	
  you	
  to	
  work	
  within	
  your	
  SACRE	
  to	
  support	
  and	
  encourage	
  local	
  schools	
  to	
  ensure	
  

high	
  standards	
  in	
  RE	
  and	
  collec)ve	
  worship;	
  	
  
It	
  is	
  also	
  designed	
  to	
  help	
  SACREs	
  become	
  more	
  effec)ve	
  through	
  the	
  informed	
  par)cipa)on	
  of	
  
their	
  members.	
  	
  

May	
  2015	
  	
  
SACRE	
  Handbook	
  
hSp://www.nasacre.org.uk	
   Page  3  

47

http://www.nasacre.org.uk


SECTION	
  1	
  

SACREs:	
  du<es,	
  roles	
  and	
  responsibili<es	
  

What	
  is	
  a	
  SACRE?	
  	
  
The	
  acronym	
  SACRE	
  stands	
  for:	
  	
  Standing	
  Advisory	
  Council	
  on	
  Religious	
  Educa<on	
  

Why	
  is	
  there	
  a	
  SACRE?	
  
Every	
  local	
  authority	
  (LA)	
  has	
  to	
  have	
  a	
  SACRE	
  by	
  law.	
  It	
  is	
  o_en	
  the	
  Children’s	
  Services	
  division	
  of	
  
the	
  LA	
  that	
  takes	
  responsibility	
  for	
  making	
  sure	
  SACRE	
  wo
[...]
REs	
  

What	
  are	
  the	
  local	
  authority’s	
  responsibili<es	
  regarding	
  its	
  SACRE?	
  	
  
Every	
  local	
  authority	
  has	
  a	
  duty	
  to	
  ensure	
  that:	
  

• there	
  is	
  a	
  SACRE;	
  
• all	
  four	
  groups	
  are	
  represented	
  on	
  it;	
  
• there	
  is	
  an	
  agreed	
  syllabus,	
  reviewed	
  every	
  five	
  years;	
  	
  
• support	
  is	
  in	
  place	
  to	
  enable	
  SACRE	
  to	
  fulfil	
  its	
  du)es,	
  which	
  includes	
  providing	
  appropriate	
  

clerking	
  and	
  specialist	
  advice;	
  	
  
• it	
  takes	
  note	
  of	
  and	
  responds	
  to	
  advice	
  from	
  the	
  SACRE.	
  	
  

Does	
  SACRE’s	
  remit	
  cover	
  all	
  schools	
  in	
  the	
  local	
  authority?	
  	
  
The	
  answer	
  to	
  that	
  ques)on	
  is	
  no.	
  	
  SACRE’s	
  responsibility	
  covers	
  the	
  majority	
  of	
  schools,	
  but	
  there	
  
are	
  some	
  exemp)ons,	
  depending	
  en)rely	
  on	
  the	
  category	
  of	
  school.	
  Some	
  schools	
  have	
  a	
  specific	
  
religious	
  character	
  and	
  these	
  are	
  either	
  voluntary	
  aided	
  (VA)	
  ie:	
  voluntary	
  schools,	
  aided	
  by	
  the	
  LA	
  
but	
  controlled	
  by	
  a	
  religious	
  body,	
  or	
  voluntary	
  controlled	
  (VC)	
  ie:	
  voluntary	
  schools,	
  controlled	
  by	
  
the	
  local	
  authority	
  and	
  aided	
  by	
  a	
  religious	
  body;	
  the	
  difference,	
  from	
  SACRE’s	
  perspec)ve,	
  is	
  
crucial	
  .	
  There	
  are	
  also	
  some	
  non-­‐religious	
  schools	
  for	
  which	
  SACRE	
  has	
  no	
  responsibility,	
  including	
  
new	
  academies	
  (See	
  RE	
  and	
  collec&ve	
  worship	
  in	
  school	
  table,	
  page	
  9).	
  

How	
  does	
  a	
  SACRE	
  make	
  its	
  work	
  known?	
  	
  

1.	
  Local	
  Authori<es	
  	
  
The	
  rela)onship	
  between	
  SACREs,	
  local	
  authority	
  officers	
  and	
  elected	
  members	
  is	
  important.	
  
SACRE's	
  proceedings	

[...]
  your	
  specialist	
  networks	
  to	
  support	
  
the	
  SACRE’s	
  work.	
  	
  

Rules	
  about	
  quoracy	
  are	
  usually	
  laid	
  down	
  in	
  the	
  individual	
  SACRE’s	
  cons)tu)on,	
  but	
  generally,	
  at	
  
each	
  mee)ng:	
  	
  

• each	
  commi=ee	
  should	
  have	
  a	
  least	
  one	
  member	
  present;	
  	
  
• decisions	
  cannot	
  be	
  made	
  unless	
  there	
  is	
  a	
  least	
  one	
  person	
  present	
  to	
  cast	
  the	
  commi=ee’s	
  

single	
  vote;	
  	
  
• co-­‐opted	
  members	
  do	
  not	
  have	
  a	
  vote.	
  	
  

This	
  applies	
  par)cularly	
  to	
  mee)ngs	
  at	
  which	
  decisions	
  are	
  to	
  be	
  made.	
  	
  

May	
  2015	
  	
  
SACRE	
  Handbook	
  
hSp://www.nasacre.org.uk	
   Page  15  

59

http://www.nasacre.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015 and Matters Arising
	4 RETool - SACRE Self-Evaluation
	5 Review of the SACRE Constitution & Membership 2015/16
	6 Draft Code of Conduct for SACRE Members
	7 SACRE Members Handbook



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

Date: Wednesday, 20th January, 2016
Place: Edwards Hall Primary School, Macmurdo Road, Eastwood, Leigh-on-Sea, SS9 

5AQ

Present: Councillor Ryan (Chair)
Councillors M Buckley, Mrs Larkin, Ms L Hopkinson, Werrett, 
C Pegler, S Tinning, Dr Khokha, Mr J Greenstein, Mr G Licence, 
Mr B Maddison, Davidson, Evans, Ware-Lane and McGlone

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors 
R Harris

Start/End Time: Times Not Specified

1  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Betson, Evans, Davies and 
Borton (no substitutes).  Apologies also received from Ms S Hart and Ms P 
Draycott.

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015 and Matters Arising 

Matters Arising

3.1 Review of Members Item 4.1 refers) – The Clerk and Advisor reported that they 
had undertaken a detailed review of the membership and had resolved a number of 
vacancies.  There were still some vacancies to fill, namely in the Group C category, 
Associations Representing Teachers.  The Clerk and Advisor would continue to 
monitor and where possible fill the current vacancies.  Mr T B Singh was identified 
as a possible Sikh representative.

In respect of teacher representative it was suggested that to widen the participation 
of teachers the SACRE meetings could move to later in the day, e.g. starting at 
4pm instead of the current 2/2.30pm time.  It was AGREED that the summer term 
meeting be held at 4pm, to allow teachers (and others) to attend.

3.2 Update on work with schools (item 8 refers) – The SACRE was informed that 
the RE teacher training day organised by REToday held on 23rd June 2015 was 
well received by teachers and had supported them with a wider understanding of 
RE, particular those teachers who were not RE specialists.  



Further ReToday teacher training would be arranged, subject to available funding.  
It was suggested that the SACRE use some of its budget to support the training.

(c) National Developments in RE (Item 9 refers)

The changes to the examination criteria for RE GCSE and A-Level were referred to.  
The changes/new criteria have put a stronger emphasis on comparative religion.

It was suggested that the Inter-Faith Forum could provide some support on 
comparative religion.  AGREED that Mr B Maddison, Frances Neil, Dr N Kokha and 
Ms K Mistry could produce some learning information on comparative religion for 
use in schools/by teachers.

The SACRE also discussed the recent High Court ruling concerning the application 
of humanism to collective worship.  It was noted that although the SACRE need to 
be aware of the ruling it currently has no substance in legislation/law and it is 
understood that the Government had appealed against the ruling.  

(d) GCSE and A-Level Results

The SACRE was informed that it was their responsibility to collect the data on the 
RE GCSE and A-Level results and review how the RE Syllabus was working within 
schools.  The SACRE were also responsible for considering any determinations put 
to it either by the Local Authority or the school.

AGREED: Frances Neil to write to all schools in the borough requesting the GCSE 
and A-Level results (including Head Teachers, Heads of RE and the Chair of 
Governors) and a report be produced for SACRE on the results.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

4  RETool - SACRE Self-Evaluation 

The SACRE received the following documents:

(a) RETool Self-evaluation;
(b) Report from the SACRE Advisor;
(c) The Draft School Survey;
(d) Respect for All Conference Programme

(a) RETool Self-Evaluation

The SACRE considered the SACRE RETool reporting and evaluation toolkit which 
focuses on five key aspects of the work of the SACRE and is a tool to assist 
SACRE’s identify areas of improvement and evaluate its work.  

The SACRE made a number of comments and in general agreed that most areas 
identified in the self-evaluation tool were in the development category.  A 2016/17 
draft action plan had been produced which aims to address some of the key areas 
of development within the evaluation toolkit.



In respect to SACRE training (Section 2d of the evaluation toolkit) Frances Neil 
reported that there was an external trainer who could be brought in to provide 
training to the SACRE.

AGREED: Frances Neil to follow-up and engage the external trainer and a training 
session be arranged for the SACRE at its September 2016 meeting.

The SACRE made reference to the DFE guidance on collective worship regarding 
determinations.  It was noted that the NATRE Executive had held a series of 
discussions on this issue, particularly around the potential move towards a national 
entitlement in RE.  This was also being discussed by the RE Council.   It was noted 
that national entitlement was a form of national curriculum for RE and could 
radically change the way RE was delivered in schools.  Further details and 
progress would be reported back to future SACRE meetings.

(b) RE Advisor Progress Report

The SACRE considered a report from Frances Neil which provided an update on a 
number of areas that had been progressed since the last meeting.

The SACRE discussed the RE Schools Survey which had been commissioned by 
the RE Improvement Lead to gather information about RE and Collective Worship.  
The survey will be sent to all Head teachers, RE leads and school governor chairs.  
The deadline for survey returns would be end of February/beginning of March 
2016.

AGREED:  The survey to be sent to all schools in the borough and a report on the 
results of the survey be provided to a future meeting of the SACRE.

(c) RE CPD and Pupil Conference

The SACRE received details of the “Respect for All” RE CPD and Pupil Conference 
which will take place on Monday 7th March 2016 at the Leigh Baptist Church, 
Marguerite Drive, Leigh-on-Sea.  The Conference is aimed at primary school 
teachers and Year 6 pupils.  SACRE was asked if it could contribute some funding 
towards the conference.  

Concerns were expressed that primary aged school children were not being 
taught/given the non-secular and humanist view in school.  Assurances were given 
that this was not the case, although the non-secular / humanist view may be 
weaker in some primary schools than others.

AGREED: The Respect for All RE CPD and Pupil Conference be supported and a 
financial contribution of £230 be provided from the SACRE budget.

5  Review of the SACRE Constitution & Membership 2015/16 

The SACRE considered a revised SACRE Constitution and Terms of Reference 
which had been updated in light of national and local changes.

In respect to the vacancies it was noted that where appropriate representation was 
not forthcoming from national and regional associations that the Clerk was 



approaching local groups, etc for representatives.  It was suggested that this was 
referred to in the constitution.

AGREED: Adopted the revised Constitution and Terms of Reference, with the 
proviso about approaching local groups, etc where the national or regional 
organisation are unable to provide appropriate representation.

6  Draft Code of Conduct for SACRE Members 

The SACRE considered a draft Code of Conduct for SACRE Members which had 
been produced by NASACRE.

AGREED: The Code of Conduct be adopted.

7  SACRE Members Handbook 

The SACRE considered a reference handbook for SACRE Members which had 
been produced by NASACRE.  The handbook was aimed at SACRE members, 
new or experienced and has been designed to help the SACRE become more 
effective.  It also sets out the context and work of SACRE.

The SACRE discussed the handbook and suggested that it was used as part of an 
induction pack for all SACRE members.

AGREED:  The Clerk to produce a SACRE Members induction pack.

8  NASACRE Conference and AGM 17th May 2016, Central Hall, 
Westminster, London 

The SACRE was informed that the NASACRE Annual Conference and AGM was 
taking place on 17th May 2016 at the Central Hall, Westminster, London. Frances 
Neil will be attending with the Chair.

AGREED: Noted the details of the NASACRE Conference.

9  Any other business 

(a) Certificate of Thanks

The SACRE AGREED that the pupils and teachers be presented with a certificate 
of appreciation for their guided tour and for allowing the SACRE to visit the school 
to hold its meeting.

10  Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the SACRE will take place in April 2016.  The Clerk will 
circulate dates, following consultation.

Chairman:


